

No. 16-920

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

—◆—
M. REED HOPPER

Counsel of Record

ETHAN W. BLEVINS

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: mrh@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: ewb@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TIME IS RIPE TO REVIEW <i>CHEVRON</i> TO ENSURE HARMONY AMONG THE COURT’S DEFERENCE DOCTRINES AND UNIFORMITY AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS	4
A. This Court Should Seize the Chance to Concurrently Review Its Major Administrative Deference Doctrines	4
B. Recent Research Demonstrates That <i>Chevron</i> Plays a Key Role in Lower Court Outcomes, and Those Outcomes Lack Uniformity Across the Federal Court System	6
II. THIS CASE OFFERS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING CONFUSION OVER <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP ONE	7
III. THIS CASE OFFERS A GOOD VEHICLE TO ADDRESS <i>CHEVRON</i> ’S RELATIONSHIP WITH THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. <i>Chevron</i> Deference—Particularly the Highly Deferential Kind Here—Risks an Improper Delegation of Legislative Power to the Executive Branch	12
B. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Works a Dangerous Transfer of Judicial Power from the Courts to the Executive Branch	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	4-5
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1, 8, 13
<i>Cumbie v. Woody Woo</i> , 596 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. granted</i> , No. 16-285 (Jan. 13, 2017)	1
<i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. granted</i> , No. 16-273 (Oct. 28, 2016)	1, 4
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	8, 11, 14, 16
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8-9
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	8
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	12
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , _ U.S. _, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2016)	5, 11, 19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	14
<i>Oregon Rest. and Lodging Ass’n v. Perez</i> , 816 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2016)	2, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Oregon Rest. and Lodging Ass’n v. Perez</i> , 843 F.3d 355 (Mem.) (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 8
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	5, 12, 15, 19
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , — U.S. —, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes</i> , — U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1
<i>Zuni Public Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	10
United States Statute	
29 U.S.C. § 203(m)	2
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	12
United States Regulation	
29 C.F.R. § 531.52	2
Miscellaneous	
Barnett, Kent & Walker, Christopher J., <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 115 Mich. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2017), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers2.cfm? abstract_id=2808848	6
Beermann, Jack M., <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010)	6, 8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Eskridge, William N. & Baer, Lauren E., <i>The Continuum of Deference</i> , 96 Georgetown L.J. 1083 (2008)	6
Farina, Cynthia R., <i>Statutory Interpretation and the Balance of Power in the Administrative State</i> , 89 Colum. L. Rev. 452 (1989)	11
Gersen, Jacob E. & Vermeule, Adrian, <i>Chevron as a Voting Rule</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 676 (2007)	13
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014)	11, 13, 17-18
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008)	17
McConnell, Michael, <i>Neil Gorsuch: An Eloquent Intellectual</i> , Hoover Institution (Feb. 6, 2017), http://www.hoover.org/research /neil-gorsuch-eloquent-intellectual	11
Molot, Jonathan T., <i>The Judicial Perspective in the Administrative State</i> , 53 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2000)	15
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	15-17
